alterations, modifications, conditions, corrections, changes and variations that may be 
decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent of Members of the Company be 
and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot on a preferential basis  
up to 17,50,000 (Seventeen Lakh Fifty Thousand) fully paid up equity shares (“Equity 
Shares”) of face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at an issue price of Rs. 50/- 
(Rupees Fifty only) including a premium of Rs. 40/- (Rupees Forty only) each,which is a 
price higher than the minimum price determined in accordance with the provisions of 
Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations,aggregating upto Rs. 8,75,00,000/- (Rupees Eight 
Crore Seventy Five Lakh Only) (“Preferential Issue”), to the persons mentioned herein 
below (collectively referred to as “Proposed Allottees”) as the Board may, in its absolute 
discretion think fit and without requiring any further approval or consent from the members 
in the manner provided hereunder:

[...]

ITEM NO. 5:  

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 26, 2024, had, subject to the approval of the Members and such 
other approvals as may be required, decided/ approved the proposal for raising of fund by issuance of Equity Shares up 
to 17,50,000 (Seventeen Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares at a price of Rs. 50/- (Indian Rupees Fifty Only) each 
aggregating uptoRs. 8,75,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore Seventy Five Lakh Only), to the proposed allottees, for cash 
consideration, by way of a preferential issue on a private placement basis to the promoters and Non promoters/other 
persons. 

The proposed issue of capital is subject to the applicable regulations issued by SEBI and any other government /

[...]

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 26, 2024, had, subject to the approval of the Members and such 
other approvals as may be required, approved the issuance of Equity Shares up to 17,50,000 (Seventeen Lakh Fifty 
Thousand) Equity Shares at a price of Rs. 50/- (Indian Rupees Fifty Only) each aggregating upto Rs. 8,75,00,000/- 
(Rupees Eight Crore Seventy Five Lakh Only), to the proposed allottees, for cash consideration, by way of  preferential 
issue on a private placement basis to promoters and Non promoters/ other persons. 

The equity shares to be offered, issued and allotted shall rank pari-passu with the existing equity shares of the Company

[...]

process dated July 8th, 2024 and sought the approval of members of the company to increase and 
alteration of the existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 7,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seven Crores Only) divided into 70,00,000 (Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupee Ten Only) each to Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 
(One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only)  each, by creation 
of additional 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only)  
each  aggregating to Rs. 8,00,00,000 (Rupees Eight Crores Only). 

TRANSFER TO INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND

[...]

properly constituted as from April, 2023 till 04th September, 2023 as the board consist five (5) 
directors and only two (2) of which were Independent directors. 

BSE INDIA LIMITED has levied fine of said non-compliance for the quarter of June, 2023 is Rs. 
Two lakh eighty three thousand two hundred rupees only (2,83,200) and September, 2023 is Rs. 
Three lakh eighty nine thousand four hundred Rupees only (3,89,400) on the company. However 
company has submitted affirmation and taken responsibility for said non-compliance and also 
applied for waiver of fine awaiting their response. 

Explanation: Due to resignation of One (1) Independent Director on 14th February, 2023,

[...]

properly constituted as from April, 2023 till 04th September, 2023 as the board consist five (5) 
directors and only two (2) of which were Independent directors.  

BSE INDIA LIMITED has levied fine of said non-compliance for the quarter of June, 2023 is 
Rs. 2,83,200 /- (Rs. Two lakh eighty three thousand two hundred rupees only) and September, 
2023 is Rs. 3,89,400/-  (Rs. Three lakh eighty nine thousand four hundred Rupees only) on the 
company. However company has submitted affirmation and taken responsibility for said non-
compliance and also applied for waiver of fine awaiting their response. 

3.BSE INDIA LIMITED has levied fine for non-compliance of regulation 19 of SEBI (LODR)